

Nos. 22A709, 22-6713
Capital Case

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LEONARD TAYLOR,

Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD ADAMS, Warden,

Respondent.

Brief in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of
Missouri and Response Opposing Motion to Stay Execution

ANDREW BAILEY

Missouri Attorney General

Shaun J. Mackelprang

*Deputy Attorney General,
Criminal Litigation*

Andrew J. Crane

Assistant Attorney General

Andrew J. Clarke

Assistant Attorney General

Michael J. Spillane

*Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record*

P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Telephone: (573) 751-1307

Mike.Spillane@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

Capital Case

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	2
Introduction.....	3
Table of Contents	4
Table of Authorities	6
Statement of the Case	10
Reasons for Denying Certiorari	13
I. This Court does not have jurisdiction because the Missouri Supreme Court’s decision below rests on state-law grounds.	13
A. Taylor’s actual innocence claim fails to present a federal issue for review.	13
B. This case does not present a reason to reconsider <i>Herrera</i> because Missouri <i>does</i> allow prisoners to present claims of innocence, but Taylor is not innocent.....	15
C. This Court should decline to issue a writ of certiorari to respect our system of dual sovereignty.	18
II. Taylor fails to state a claim that he is innocent in the shadow of the “mountain of evidence” that he is guilty.	19
A. Legal Standards for Actual Innocence	20
B. Dr. Turner’s affidavit is not new reliable evidence and does not support Taylor’s claim of innocence.....	21
C. James Trainum’s preliminary report is not new and would not lead to admissible evidence or support Taylor’s claims.....	24
D. The statements of Taylor’s daughter, her mother, and her mother’s sister are not new or credible, and Taylor admits that they are cumulative of evidence the jury rejected at trial.....	26

E. Taylor’s allegations failed to raise even a colorable claim of innocence and did not warrant a hearing..... 27

III. The Missouri Supreme Court has rejected Taylor’s claims of innocence, and he has no right to more avenues to press his meritless claims..... 28

Reasons for Denying a Stay 32

Conclusion 34

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Amrine v. Bowersox</i> , 238 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880, 103 S. Ct. 3383, 77 L.Ed.2d 1090 (1983)	14
<i>Bucklew</i> , 139 S. Ct.	33
<i>Burton v. Dormire</i> , 295 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2002)	13, 14, 28
<i>Case v. Nebraska</i> , 381 U.S. 336 (1965).....	28
<i>Clay v. Dormire</i> , 37 S.W.3d 214 (Mo. 2000)	20
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	13
<i>Dansby v. Hobbs</i> , 766 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2014)	13, 28
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004).....	19
<i>Dunn v. McNabb</i> , 138 S. Ct. 369 (2017).....	32
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	26, 32
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935).....	13
<i>Garzee v. Sauro</i> , 639 S.W.2d 830 (Mo. 1982)	26
<i>Gomez v. United States Dist. Court for N. Dist. Of Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992).....	33
<i>Hall v. Luebbbers</i> , 296 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	2, 13, 14, 15, 17, 28
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 443 (1980).....	31
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	32, 33

<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	32
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 498 U.S. 931 (1990).....	18
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007).....	18
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	32
<i>McKim v. Cassady</i> , 457 S.W.3d 831 (Mo. App. 2015)	23, 24
<i>Meadows v. Delo</i> , 99 F.3d 280 (8th Cir. 1996)	14, 28
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	33
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984).....	29, 30
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022).....	33
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022).....	18, 19, 28
<i>State ex rel. Amrine v. Roper</i> , 102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. 2003).....	14, 20, 21, 31, 32
<i>State ex rel. Barton v. Stange</i> , 597 S.W.3d 661 (Mo. 2020).....	14, 20, 21, 23
<i>State ex rel. Clemons v. Larkins</i> , 475 S.W.3d 60 (Mo. 2015).....	21, 24, 25
<i>State ex rel. Lute v. Missouri Bd. of Prob. and Parole</i> , 218 S.W.3d 431 (Mo. 2007).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. McIntyre</i> , 234 S.W.3d 474 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Sheffield</i> , 272 S.W.3d 277 (Mo. App. 2008)	21, 24, 25
<i>State v. Churchill</i> , 90 S.W.3d 536 (Mo. 2003)	25
<i>State v. Nunley</i> , 341 S.W.3d 611 (Mo. 2011).....	31
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 298 S.W.3d 482 (Mo. 2009).....	10, 11, 27, 29, 30, 31

<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 382 S.W.3d 78 (Mo. 2012).....	3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 24
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	13, 14, 15, 28
<i>Williams v. Kaiser</i> , 323 U.S. 471 (1945).....	28
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002).....	31
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d), (e)	19
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 547.031 (2021).....	17
